

# City of Orange

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-0	)544	Version:	1			
Туре:	Con	Consent - Purchase			Status:	Passed	
File created:	9/27	/2021			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	10/1	10/13/2021			Final action:	10/13/2021	
Title:	Authorize purchase of two vehicles for the Orange Fire Department using a Cooperative Purchasing Agreement.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections	:						
Attachments:	1. S	taff Repo	rt				
Date	Ver.	Ver. Action By		Acti	on	Result	
10/13/2021	1	City Co	uncil	A		proved	Pass
TO:	Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council						
THRU:	Bonnie Hagan, Acting City Manager						
FROM:	Christopher Cash, Public Works Director						

#### 1. SUBJECT

Authorize purchase of two vehicles for the Orange Fire Department using a Cooperative Purchasing Agreement.

#### 2. SUMMARY

On August 10, 2021, City Council authorized a purchase with National Auto Fleet Group for two 2022 Chevy Tahoes (5W4 package) for \$130,525. Due to high demand and an industry wide vehicle shortage, General Motors terminated all 2022 Chevy Tahoe 5W4 order types without notice. Staff pursued various options, and the Z71 Tahoe will meet the needs of its users and is available for an increased amount of \$24,362 for a total of \$154,887.

#### 3. **RECOMMENDED ACTION**

Authorize the purchase of two 2022 mid-sized utility vehicles from National Auto Fleet Group in the amount of \$154,887.

#### 4. FISCAL IMPACT

The total expenditure for this purchase is \$154,887 and will be funded through the Vehicle Replacement Fund (720).

## 5. STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

Goal 1: Provide for a safe community

a: Provide staffing and resources to deliver services that ensure public safety.

#### Goal 2: Be a fiscally healthy community

a: Expend fiscal resources responsibly.

#### 6. DISCUSSION AND BACKGROUND

Upon Council award in August 2021, General Motors terminated all 2022 Chevy Tahoe 5W4 order types without notice. After discussions with General Motors, National Auto Fleet Group, and the Orange City Fire Department, the Z71 Chevy Tahoe, which is available, will be an adequate substitute vehicle. The use of the Z71 Chevy Tahoe will increase the previously awarded vehicle bid of \$130,525, by \$24,362, for a new total of \$154,887.

The two replacement vehicles as follows:

Year 2011 Chevy Tahoe replacement cost for 2022 Chevy Tahoe is \$78,769

Year 2013 Chevy Tahoe replacement cost for 2022 Chevy Tahoe is \$76,118

The delivery terms are 180-210 days upon receipt of order, with an additional three to four weeks to outfit this type of vehicle. The outfitting will include an electrical system, Code-3 equipment, and 800 MHz radio communication and is included in the total replacement cost.

#### 7. ATTACHMENTS

• CPA bids are available for review in the Purchasing Department